

-000000-

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 10 Series of 2022

AN ORDER REORGANIZING THE MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG, PROVINCE OF DAVAO DEL NORTE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12 of Republic Act 9003 otherwise known as "An act providing for an Ecological Solid Waste Management Program, creating the necessary institutional mechanisms and incentives, declaring certain acts prohibited and providing penalties, appropriating funds thereof, and for other purposes";

WHEREAS, said law mandates all municipalities to form a Municipal Solid Waste Management Board that shall prepare, submit and implement a plan for the safe and sanitary management of solid waste generated in areas under its geographic and political coverage;

WHEREAS, the existing order stipulating the composition of the board needs to be reconstructed considering the term of office of some members had expired as provided by law;

NOW THEREFORE, I, **MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL**, Municipal Mayor of this town, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the reorganization of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Board of Kapalong, Davao del Norte.

Section 1. *Composition.* The Municipal Solid Waste Management Board shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson	HON. MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL Municipal Mayor
Members	HON. JONATHAN P. PINEDA SR. SB Member, Chair on Natural Resources and Environmental Protection
	HON. MELCHOR DOMINGO M. ROYO SB Member, Liga President - Kapalong
G KAP	HON. JONAS ROYO SB Member, SK Federation President - Kapalong
	KIM LESTER V. CHAN Municipal Local Government Operations Officer
	2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound
	Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte
	Contact Number 0917-104-3432
Toto	Website: www.kapalong.org
	www.facebook/kapalonginfohub



NG

d.

-0000000-

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

ENGR. ALVIN D. AGAYAN, EnP Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator

DEBBIE E. ALILAYA

Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer

GEMMA CRISTIE L. VICADA, EnP Municipal Environment and Natural Resources Officer

RAUL V. DELA CRUZ, RA Municipal Agriculture Officer

MARGARITO GONZALES

Chairperson, KAMAVEMCO

BEATO LLUBIT Community Development Officer, KASILAK

GENARO CASTAÑERAS

OIC - General Manager, Kapalong Cooperative

ALLAN ROSILLO

Triple A Junkshop Owner

Section 2. *Duties and Responsibilities*. The Municipal Solid Waste Management Board shall perform the following duties and responsibilities:

- a. Develop a Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan that shall ensure the integration of various solid waste management plans and strategies for the entire municipality after it shall conduct consultation with the various sectors of the community;
- b. Adopt measures to promote and ensure the validity and effective implementation of solid waste management programs;
- c. Monitor the implementation of the Solid Waste Management Plan through its various political subdivisions and in cooperation with the private sector and NGOs;

Adopt specific revenue-generating measures to promote the viability of its Solid Waste Management Plan;

2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte Contact Number 0917-104-3432 Website: www.kapalong.org





OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

- e. Convene regular meeting for purposes of planning and coordinating the implementation of the solid waste management plan of the municipality;
- f. Review every two (2) years or as the need arises, the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan for purposes of ensuring sustainability, viability, effectiveness and relevance;
- g. Develop specific mechanisms and guidelines for the implementation of the Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan;
- h. Recommend to appropriate local government authorities' specific measures or proposals for franchise or build operate transfer agreements with duly recognized institutions pursuant to RA 6957, to provide either exclusive or non-inclusive authority for the collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling or disposal of municipal solid waste;
- i. Provide necessary logistical and operational support;
- j. Recommend measures and safeguard against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystem;
- k. Coordinate all efforts in the implementation of the solid waste management plan.

Section 3. *Repealing Clause*. Any existing orders inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or amended accordingly.

Section 4. *Effectivity*. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Signed this 20th day of July, 2022 at 2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound, Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte, Philippines.

MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL Municipal Mayor

NG

/aggg

2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte Contact Number 0917-104-3432 Website: www.kapalong.org www.facebook/kapalonginfohub

